BOROUGH OF LONGPORT RESOLUTION 2017-55

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY AND THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT FOR THE SERVICING, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF STORM VEHICLES.

WHEREAS, the City of Ocean City has a vehicle maintenance division and the ability to assist the Borough of Longport in the maintenance and repair of the storm vehicle (s); and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport is the owner of storm vehicles and has from time to time the need to maintain and repair said vehicle(s); and

WHEREAS, it is in the mutual interests of the Borough of Longport for Ocean City to maintain and repair Longport's storm vehicle(s); and

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq. authorizes governmental units to enter into agreements for the exchange and sharing of services; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport and the City of Ocean City wishes to enter into an agreement for joint services so as to maintain and repair Longport's storm vehicle(s) in accordance with a written agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport, County of Atlantic, New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Borough of Longport accepts and approves the Shared Service Agreement to be entered into with the City of Ocean City, a true copy of which is on file at the office of the Municipal Clerk/Borough of Longport and can be reviewed by the public during normal business hours; and
- 2. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement this Resolution.

Nicholas M. Russo/Mayor	Emilia R. Strawder, RMC/Municipal Clerk

DO NOT USE SPACE BELOW								
OFFICIAL RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTING ON FINAL PASSAGE								
COMMISSIONERS	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	NV	AB		
Russo		Х	х					
Leeds						х		
Lawler	х		х					
X-indicates vote NV-not voting AB Absent								

This is a Certified True Copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION: April 6, 2017